

No. 20-0725

In The Supreme Court of Texas

**PATRICK VON DOHLEN, BRIAN GRECO, KEVIN JASON KHATTAR, MICHAEL
KNUFFKE, AND DANIEL PETRI,**

Petitioners,

V.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE
FOURTH COURT OF APPEALS, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS
No. 04-20-00071-cv

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

Daniel McNeel Lane, Jr.

State Bar No. 00784441

Aimeé Vidaurri

State Bar No. 24098550

Peyton L. Craig

State Bar No. 24109765

111 W. Houston Street, Suite 1800

San Antonio, TX 78205-3792

Telephone: (210) 224-5575

Facsimile: (210) 270-7205

neel.lane@nortonrosefulbright.com

aimee.vidaurri@nortonrosefulbright.com

peyton.craig@nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel for Respondent

Table of Contents

	Page
Index of Authorities	3
Statement of the Case.....	6
Response to Statement of Jurisdiction	7
Issues Presented	10
Statement of Facts.....	11
Statement of Procedural History	13
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Argument.....	15
I. The Court of Appeals' Decision Is Consistent With This Court's Precedent.....	15
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That Von Dohlen Did not State a Viable Chapter 2400 Claim Against San Antonio	17
B. The Legislature's Decision Not to Waive Governmental Immunity From This Suit Should Be Respected	19
II. Review Should Be Denied Because There Are Multiple Independent Grounds for Affirmance of the Court of Appeals' Decision.....	19
A. Von Dohlen's Alleged Injury Is not Redressable	20
B. Von Dohlen Has not Alleged Facts Sufficient to Provide Statutory Standing	21
C. Von Dohlen's Desire to Eat a Chicken Sandwich Is not Sufficient to Support Standing to Bring This Suit	22
Conclusion and Prayer for Relief.....	22

Index of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. G.G.E.</i> , 463 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. App.—Austin 2015, pet. denied)	20
<i>AT&T Commc'ns of Tex., L.P. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 186 S.W.3d 517 (Tex. 2006)	8
<i>Bell v. VPSI, Inc.</i> , 205 S.W.3d 707 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2006, no pet.).....	16
<i>Chalker Energy Partners III, LLC v. Le Norman Operating LLC</i> , 595 S.W.3d 668 (Tex. 2020)	21
<i>City of Houston v. Shilling</i> , 150 Tex. 387, 240 S.W.2d 1010 (1951)	11
<i>City of N. Richland Hills v. Friend</i> , 370 S.W.3d 369 (Tex. 2012)	15
<i>City of Shavano Park v. Ard Mor, Inc.</i> , 04-14-00781-CV, 2015 WL 6510544 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Oct. 28, 2015, no pet.)	19
<i>Dallas Area Rapid Transit v. Whitley</i> , 104 S.W.3d 540 (Tex. 2003)	16
<i>Garcia v. City of Willis</i> , 593 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. 2019)	22
<i>Griffin v. Hawn</i> , 341 S.W.2d 151 (Tex. 1960)	16
<i>Guillory v. Port of Houston Auth.</i> , 845 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. 1993)	15
<i>In re H.G.</i> , 267 S.W.3d 120 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2008, pet. denied).....	21

<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	20
<i>Hosner v. DeYoung</i> , 1 Tex. 764 (1847).....	16
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Sharp</i> , 874 S.W.2d 736 (Tex. App.—Austin 1994, writ denied).....	16
<i>Lubbock Cty. Water Control & Imp. Dist. v. Church & Akin, L.L.C.</i> , 442 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2014)	11, 18
<i>Manbeck v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 381 S.W.3d 528 (Tex. 2012)	15
<i>Molinet v. Kimbrell</i> , 356 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. 2011)	9
<i>Southwestern Bell v. Harris City Toll Road</i> , 282 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. 2009).....	16
<i>Tex. Dep't of Criminal Justice v. Miller</i> , 51 S.W.3d 583 (Tex. 2001).....	16
<i>Tex. Dep't. of Transp. v. Jones</i> , 8 S.W.3d 636 (Tex. 1999).....	16
<i>Tex. Lottery Comm'n v. First State Bank of DeQueen</i> , 325 S.W.3d 628 (Tex. 2010)	19
<i>Tooke v. City of Mexia</i> , 197 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. 2006)	16
<i>In re Vogel</i> , 261 S.W.3d 917 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, no pet.)	21
<i>Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor</i> , 106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003)	11, 16, 18
<i>Williams v. Lara</i> , 52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2001).....	20

Wood Motor Co., Inc. v. Nebel,
238 S.W.2d 181 (Tex. 1951)21

Rules and Statutes

Tex. R. Civ. P. 91a6, 14
Tex. Gov't Code. § 2400..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14,15,17, 18, 19, 21, 22
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(D) ii
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.034.....18
